the number of shares to be acquired is up to 20,000,000 (twenty million) ordinary 

shares issued by the Company, equivalent to approximately 7.61% of the total outstanding 

shares; (c) Program Term: the deadline for the realization of the hereby authorized 

transactions is 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days from this date, beginning in June 19th, 

2015 and valid until June 18th, 2016; (d) Number of Outstanding Shares: the number of 

outstanding shares, as defined by CVM Instruction 10/80, is 262,613,484 (two hundred sixty 

two million, six hundred and thirteen thousand, four hundred eighty-four) ordinary shares, as 

recorded in the share deposit account informed by the depositary institution on June 17th, 

2015; and (e) Brokerage Companies: The acquisition transactions will be carried out in the 

stock exchange, at market prices, with the intermediation of Citigroup Global Markets Brasil,